Donald J. Lee, Jr.

Chief of Police





| TO: | Jim Scholl, City Manager |
|-------|--|
| FROM: | Chief Donald Lee |
| DATE: | July 17, 2014 |
| RE: | Mutual Aid Agreement with Monroe County Sheriff's Office |

Action: Approve a mutual aid agreement between the Key West Police Department (KWPD) and the Monroe County Sheriff's Office (MCSO).

Background: Since at least Sheriff Roth's administration KWPD and MSCO have worked under a mutual aid agreement. The Key West Police Department and the Monroe County Sheriff's Office are so located that it is to the advantage of each to receive and extend mutual aid in the form of law enforcement services and resources to better serve the citizens of the City of Key West and Monroe County in responding to:

1. Continuing, multi-jurisdictional criminal activity; and

2. Law enforcement and public safety emergencies, including, but not limited to, natural or manmade disasters or emergencies as defined under §252.34, Florida Statutes; and

KWPD and MCSO have the authority under The Florida Mutual Aid Act, Chapter 23, Part I, Florida Statutes, to enter into a mutual aid agreement for law enforcement services which permits voluntary cooperation and assistance across jurisdictional lines. This Mutual Aid Agreement includes both a voluntary cooperation written agreement and a requested operational assistance written agreement as those terms are contemplated by the Florida Mutual Aid Act.

Subject to the general terms of this Agreement of requested aid and emergencies, the KWPD shall have primary statutory jurisdiction of all parts of college road and all areas of Stock Island situated north of U.S.1. KWPD will assume primary patrol responsibilities for all parts of college road and all areas of Stock Island situated north of U.S.1. MSCO will no longer assume primary patrol responsibilities for all parts of college road and all areas of Stock Island situated north of U.S.1 as they have done in the past. MCSO will assume primary statutory jurisdiction and primary patrol responsibilities for Wisteria Island.

Financial Impact: None

Recommendation: Approve the mutual aid agreement between KWPD and MCSO.



Respect - Integrity - Fairness - Service



Key West Police Department 1604 N. Roosevelt Blvd. Key West, FL 33040 (305) 809-1111 www.keywestcity.com